
""!foiOi <uiflucr (!;T_:_f:C.:.@ -1(- //71-0 L_ 
crte<:nve Uate. : _:: __ £:fL03:-2-'·:J~o,;_\'~---
rerrnDate .~\-\p ___ _ 
Gost -t=7 --. - · 
~evenue 
lotal :_~ NTE: ___ _ 

Action 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Requested Board Meeting Date: September 3. 2013 

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION &/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS: 

The Pima County Regional Flood Control District requests approval to amend the 
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) to facilitate completion of the Pascua Yaqui Tribe's Black 
Wash flood control project approved by voters in the 2004 Bond package. The 2004 Bond 
amount approved was $1,000,000. Design was completed under a prior IGA that expired in 
2007 due to inaction by the Tribe. In 2009, a second IGA was approved at the Tribe's request 
and utility relocation was completed. Two days prior to the expiration of the second IGA on 
June 28, 2013, the Tribe requested an amendment to facilitate completion of the project with 
the remaining funds of $471,863. The Tribal Council approved the amendment on July 10, 
2013. 

CONTRACT NUMBER (If applicable): 01-59-P-141987 -0602 

STAFF RECOMMEND A TJON(S): Approval 

Page 1 of2 



CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG. ____ _ 

ITEM NO. ------

PIMA COUNTY COST: __ O. __ and/or REVENUE TO PIMA COUNTY:$ ___ _ 

FUN Dl N G S OURCE(S) :--:-:::-:-:--=--=2""00"::!4'-"B""'on"':do---:---:-::---:-::::-:c----:::-c::-
(i.e. General Fund, State Grant Fund, Federal Fund, Stadium D. Fund, etc.) 

Advertised Public Hearing: 

DYES t]No 
Board of Supervisors District: 

1CJ s[LJ Allc=J 

IMPACT: 

IF APPROVED: Tribe will complete selected drainage improvements. 

IF DENIED: Flooding will continue in housing, government services, and commercial 
areas and all weather access will continue to be limited. 

DEPARTMENT NAME: __ '--'R-"eq,.,J""·oncea,I..!.F_,/o"-'o""d'-'C"'o""n.!..Ct~..,o"-1 ""D""is""tn-"'-''ct 

CONTACT PERSON: Greg Saxe TELEPHONE N0.:724-4600 

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE: 
Suzanne Shields, P.E. 

Page 2 of2 



PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

PROJECT: Construction of the Pascua Yaqui 
Reservation Local Drainage Improvements 

Parties: Pima County, Pima County Regional Flood 
Control District and the Pascua Yaqui Tribe 

PCRFCD CONTRACT NO.: 01-59-P-141987-0602 

IGA AMENDMENT No. One 

ORIG. AGREEMENT TERM: 06/02/2009 to 06/30/2013 
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/2016 

. ·-----·-----CONTRACT 
No. (lT EC ·i'dJi1XLVY.Xfl.Jr'rrQ.ll1l. 
AMENDMENT NO. 0/ 
This number must appear on all 
Invoices, correspondence and 
documents 
contract. 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT: 
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: 
THIS AMENDMENT: 

pertaining to this 

$832,870.50 
No change 
No change 

Amendment Number 1 

WHEREAS, the Pima County Regional Flood Control District ("District"), Pima County ("County"), and the Pascua 
Yaqui Tribe ("Pascua Yaqui") entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA"), Contract No. 01-59-P-141987-
0602 for the Construction of Drainage Improvements on the Pascua Yaqui Reservation (the "Project"), and 

WHEREAS, the subject IGA is due to expire on June 30, 2013 although the Project has not been fully completed, 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the termination date of the IGA to accommodate the remainder of the 
Project, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above the effective period of the IGA is hereby extended to June 30, 
2016. 

This Amendment shall be effective as of the date of the last signature below. 

Pascua Yaqui Tribe: 

Pima County Regional Flood Control District 
Board of Directors: 

Ramon Valadez, Chairman 

Pima County Board of Supervisors: 

Ramon Valadez, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

Council Clerk 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board 

date 

date 

date 



RECE\Vt::U 

PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE JUL 3 0 2013 

RFCD 

RESOLUTION NO. C07-157-13 

~····:CVvHEEtEi\S, the Tribal Council is vested with l:lie PO.\Ver; tp negotiate and execute agreements 
with state and local govetniJ1ents; iJiC!l1ping ]lima County, to apply for and accept 
grants, and to appropriate a~ail~ble • trlbal funds for public, governmental and 
business purposes serving the general ~elfare of the Pascua Yaqui Tribe (Article 
VI, Sections 1(a), (d), and(~)o:fthe Constitution of the Pascua Yaqui Tribe); and 

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council adopted Resol11tion C10-188-04 on December 7, 2004, 
approving the 2004 Pima County Local Drainage Improvements IGA (the "2004 
Pima County IGA"), 'contract No. 01-04-P.-.J35374-1104, which allocates to the 
Tribe up to one million dollars ($l,OOO,OQO)l'orreimbursement costs to construct 
drainage improvements designed to relieve localized flooding in and around the 
Pascua Yaqui Reservation; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the 2004 Pima County IGAexpired on December 31,2007, which was 
prior to the completion of the ~oj:k: calledl'or in that agreement; and 

0"' '•' ' ' "' ' ' ' ' ; ; 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

the parties desired to extend the tef!ll for cpnipletion of the project, the Tribal 
Council approved0 ~es()ll1tiqn C04-55~09 bn April 7, 2009, which executed the 
2009 Pima County ioc'al Drakage Improve~ents IGA (the "2009 Pima County 
IGA"), Contract No. 01 :.s9:.P-l41987-06()2, extending the term for the completion 
of the project to June 30, 2013; arid · . · 

the term of the 2009 Pima b:iiirity IGA expired on June 30, 2013, before the 
project could be fully corft!Jleted: a.flci . . . 

the parties yet again desired to extend ;the tefi!l for completion of the project, Pima 
County has proposed an amenC!nient(the "Arhendment Number One") to the 2009 
Pima County IGA, which is incorporated by reference, that extends the 
completion date of the agreement untilJune30, 2016; and 

,,, ,', ' '-. 

7474 S. Camino de Oeste • Tucson, Arizona 85757 • Phone (520) 883-5000 • Fax (520) 883-5075 
1-800-572-7282 



PAGE2 
RESOLUTION NO. C07-157-13 
2009 PIMA COUNTY IGA 

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council of the Pascua Yaqui Tribe believes it is in the best interests of 
the health and welfare of the Pascua Yaqui Tribe, and its members, to adopt 
Amendment Number One to the 2009 Pima County IGA. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE 
PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE that the Tribal Council hereby (1) approves 
Amendment Number One to the 2009 Pima County IGA, Contract No. 01-59-P-
141987-0602, to extend the effective completion date of the project until June 30, 
2016; (2) authorizes the Chairman of the Tribe to execute the amended agreement 
on behalf of the Tribe; and (3) authorizes the Chairman of the Tribe to sign all 
documents and take any necessary and proper action to execute, implement, and 
enforce Amendment Number One to the 2009 Pima County IGA, Contract No. 
01-59-P-141987-0602. 

CERTIFICATION 

THE FOREGOING was on July 10, 2013 duly adopted by a vote of 
TEN in favor, ZERO opposed, and ZERO abstained, by the Tribal 
Council of the Pascua Yaqui Tribe pursuant to authority vested in it by 
Article VI, Section 1(a), (d), and (s) of the Constitution of the Pascua 
Yaqui Tribe, as adopted on January 26, 1988 and approved by the 
Secretary of the Interior on February 8, 1988 pursuant to Section 16 of the 
Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 ( 48 Stat. 48). 

PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE 

SECRETARY OF THE PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE 


